i

|

MOOSEM

A PRODUCT OF SENTROL. INC

Sentrol, Inc. reserves the right to change specifications without notice.

SENTROL CONTROLS GROUP

PO Box 2904

1510 Tate Blvd. SE

Hickory, NC 28603

Sales: 800.547.2556

Fax: 503.691.7566

Technical Support: 800.800.2027

©1995 Sentrol, Inc. 648126628

MOOSE MPI-800V

Telephone Voice Interface

Specifications, Installation
and Programming Guide



Table of Contents

Chapter 1 System Overview

Chapter 2 Interface Requirements

3.1
32
33

4.1

42

UniversalMode ......... ... ... ... .. .. . 7
Integrated Mode ......... .. .. .. ... 7
Stand AloneMode . ........ ... . 7
Chapter 3 Installation
Planning the Installation ........... . ... .. ............. 9
Mounting the MPI-800V . ..... .. ... ... ... ... ........ 9
Setting the Jumpers . ........ ... ... ... ... . L. 9
UniversalMode . .......... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... ..... 9
IntegratedMode ......... ... .. .. .. 10
StandAloneMode ........ ... ... ... i 10
Chapter 4 Wiring
Figure 4.1 Wiring Diagram . ............................ 11
Table 4.1 Terminal Connections ........................ 11
Table 4.2 MPI-800V Terminal Descriptions .. ............. 12
Wiring the MPI-800V . ... ... . .. ... ... ... . 13
UniversalMode ........... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 13
Integrated Mode ... ... .. .. 13
Stand Alone Mode .................... ... ... ... 13
Wiring the Telephones ................................. 14
Figure 4.2 Telephone System Connections . ................ 14
RJ-31X Connections . .............. e 14
Control Panel Connections . .................c.vvinin... 15
MPI-800V Connections .. ............c.coouuruuuninnnn... 15
Stand Alone Connections . .............................. 15

MPI-800V Installation Manual



Chapter 5 Operation

51 PoweringUp ...... .. . 17
5.2 Telephone Line Monitoring .. ........................... 17
In-use Monitor ... ... 17
Line-cut Monitor . ......... ... ... ... ... .. 17
53 ACHVALON ...ttt 19
Activation by House Telephones ... ..................... 19
Activation by Outside Telephones . ...................... 19
54 Deactivation . ............oiiii i 20
55 Status Messages ............ i 20
UniversalMode .......... ... ... ... ... ... 0., 20
Integrated Mode .......... .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. ... 21
Stand Alone Mode ............. ... ... .. ... .. .. .. ..... 22
56 Commands ............. ... 22
UniversalMode .......... ... ... ... .. ... ... .. ... ..... 22
Table 5-1 Universal Mode Commands .................... 22
IntegratedMode .......... ... ... .. ... ... ... .. 24
Table 5-2 Integrated Mode Commands . ................... 24
Stand AloneMode .......... ... .. ... . ... 25
Table 5-3 Stand Alone Mode Commands .................. 25
57 Special Codes ........... . 25
Key SwitchToggle ......... .. .. ... ... ... ... ....... 25
Listen-inCode .......... .. ... .. i 26
Chapter 6 Programming the MPI-800V
6.1 Introduction ............ ... .. .. ... 27
6.2 Entering ProgramMode ............... ... ... ... .... 27
6.3  Accessing Function Map Locations ...................... 28
6.4 ExitingProgramMode ............. ... ... .. .. .. ..., 28
6.5 DefaultingtheUnit .................... ... ... ......... 28
6.6 Memory Error Indication .................. ... ... ...... 29
6.7 FunctionMap ............ ... ... 29
Table 6-1 FunctionMap .............................. 30
Table 6-2 Output Configurations ........................ 33
Specifications ............. . 35
Glossary . ........ ... 37
Index ... ... ... 39
4 MPI-800V Installation Manual

System Overview 1

The MPI-800V is designed to provide voice interface prompts and messages
via a Touch Tone® telephone. The user may access the MPI-800V both lo-
cally and remotely by using a Touch Tone® telephone. The unit may also be
programmed using a Touch Tone® telephone.

The MPI-800V is compatible with any control panel that supplies 12V logic
outputs for ARMED, READY, and VIOLATION conditions. Itis designed to
operate in the following three modes:

* Universal Mode - key switch

* Integrated Mode - control station data bus
(includes D1000, Z880, and Z950)

¢ Stand Alone Mode

In Universal Mode, the MPI-800V is limited to reporting ARMED, READY,
and VIOLATION conditions only. The user code arms and disarms the con-
trol panel by triggering a key switch.

In Integrated Mode, the MPI-800V communicates with the Z950 family of
control panels via the control station data bus by mimicking a standard con-
trol station.

In Stand Alone Mode, the MPI-800V is a controller that activates the relay
and the ten programmable outputs. -

The MPI-800V includes ten outputs that can be programmed for a variety of
output types. (See Table 6-2.) These outputs serve Universal, Integrated, and
Stand Alone Modes. The programmable output connections are made via a
12-pin connector (J1).

MPI-800V Installation Manual 5



MPI-800V Installation Manual

Interface Requirements 2

The MPI-800V has the capability, through jumper settings, to operate in ei-
ther positive or negative logic mode. See Section 3.3 for more detail.

Universal Mode

The MPI-800V was designed to be a universal telephone voice interface,
working with any control panel that meets the following requirements:

* The control panel must have the capability of arming and disarming with a
key switch. The key switch may be either latching or momentary.

* The control panel must be able to supply a 12V output to produce
ARMED, VIOLATION, and READY (optional) indications. The out-
puts can be +12 or negative. All outputs must be of the same type
(either active high or active low), and they must be steady (no pulsing
outputs).

Integrated Mode

If you use the MPI-800V with a control panel in the Z950 family, the arming/
disarming and status information are transmitted over the control station data bus.

Stand Alone Mode

For Stand Alone Mode, in addition to the correct telephone connections, the
MPI-800V requires a 12 Volt power source that provides 12 Volts 600 mA.

MPI-800V Installation Manual 7



MPI-800V Installation Manual

Installation 3

3.1

3.2

Planning the Installation

Read through this entire manual to familiarize yourself with all the fea-
tures of the MPI-800V before beginning the installation.
Discuss the installation requirements and applications with the customer.

Compare the installation requirements and applications with the fac-
tory default settings (See Table 6-1.) to determine what customized pro-
gramming will be needed to meet the specific installation requirements.

Bench test the unit prior to installation.

After you have completed the installation, go to the MPI-800V User
Manual.

» Record the relay/output definitions and settings and other user
customization in Appendix A.

» Tear out the two sections (modes) that do not apply to your customer.

Mounting the MPI-800V

Mount the MPI-800V in one of the following ways:

33

Inside the control panel’s enclosure, if room permits
Beside the control panel without an enclosure

In a separate enclosure (E1414)

Setting the Jumpers

Universal Mode

Universal Mode operates in either positive logic or negative logic mode. If
the control panel’s outputs are active high (+12V when on), set JP1 to positive
(+) logic mode, and program Function 15 with 1. If the outputs are active low
(pull to negative when on), set JP1 to negative (-) logic mode and program
Function 15 with 2.

MPI-800V Installation Manual 9



Integrated Mode

When using the MPI-800V with a control panel in the Z950 family, set jumper
JP1 to negative (-) to properly configure the input circuitry. Program Func-
tion 15 with O to properly configure the software. See Chapter 6.0 for instruc-
tions on programming. See Figure 4.1 for wiring diagram.

Note: Integrated Mode will only work with the Z950 family, the Honeywell
880, the Discovery 1080, and the Discovery 1086.

Stand Alone Mode

In Stand Alone Mode, the jumper configuration is not required. The MPI-800V
becomes a controller for the relay and the ten programmable outputs.

10 MPI-800V Installation Manual

Wiring

P4

SHORT ON
POWER-UP TO
DEFAULT UNIT

JP3

SetJP1to

-
[N\
>Qe

z
m
2]
L
I~
s
z

UNIVERSAL MODE

{ - ) for negative logic SetJP1to ()
{ +} for positive logic,

INTEGRATED MODE

LINE-CUT
SENSITIVITY

10 N

RELAY  LINE
COM_No NC__ ACTNVE STAIUS  t7gcOR  RITELTI  EGND

OFF HOOK
SENSITIVITY
JP2

HIGH
NOM

WARNING!
DO NOT LEAVE
HEADER ON JP4!

J1 PROG. OUTPUTS

12 13

=1
|

m—

|

NOTE
Control Panel may
require End-of-line

Programmable outputs Table 6.2.
Use J-16 output connector supplied.
Current limited 40 mA

° © :lif Sg = _,% raslslor::orknylswllﬁh W\% w < g g
52 5% zz 2z 2 28 | hneremeataten | S8 55 wE wb 2
EEE 85 g8 :f ER | Mbndd | 22 s ET R
Figure 4-1 Wiring Diagram for Universal, Integrated,
and Stand Alone Modes
Table 4-1 Terminal Connections
Stand Alone Mode Universal Mode Integrated Mode
Power Supply System Status Inputs Control Station Bus Connections
MPI-800V Control Panel
Terminal 1 (NEG) Terminal 1 (NEG) Terminal 1 (NEG) | to Terminal 5 (NEG)
Terminal 2 (+12) Terminal 2 (+12) Terminal 2 (+12) to Terminal 6 (+12)
Terminal 3 (A) Terminal 3 (A) to Terminal 7 (Data In)
Violation/Alarm Input
Terminal 4 (B) Armed Input | Terminal 4 (B) to Terminal 8 (Data Out)
Terminal 5 (C) Ready Input

MPI-800V Installation Manual

11



Table 4-2 MPI-800V Terminal Descriptions

Terminal Function Description
I NEG -12V Input Negative (-) power connection from control panel
2 +12VIN | +12V Input 12V (+) power connection from control panel
3 A Integrated Mode: Data A Connects to KEYPAD DATA IN on Z950 panel
(green wire)
Universal Mode: Violation Connects to panel’s Violation or Alarm output
4 B Integrated Mode: Data B Connects to KEYPAD DATA OUT on Z950 panel
(white wire)
Universal Mode: Armed Connects to panel’s Armed output
5C Integrated Mode: not used Not used in Integrated Mode
Universal Mode: Ready Connects to panel’s Ready or Status output
6 COM K1 Common User relay COMMON contact
7 NO K1 Normally Open User relay NORMALLY OPEN contact
8 NC K1 Normally Closed User relay NORMALLY CLOSED contact
9T Telco “Tip” Incoming telephone line (green wire)
10 R Telco “Ring” Incoming telephone line (red wire)
11 Rl House telephone "Ring" Connection for house telephones
12 T1 House telephone "Tip" Connection for house telephones
13 EGND | Earth Ground Connection for earth ground
J1 Programmable Outputs Default Program Out Defines:
OUT 1 Note: Programmable Panic
ouT2 outputs are rated at 40mA System Active
OUT3 each. If used for anything Ring Detect
OouT4 other than LED indicators Off-Hook
OUTS5 or zone triggers, use a DTMEF (Touch Tone®) Valid
OuT6 MPI-206 relay module Latching Tamper
OouT7 Latching General Purpose
OUT 8 Latching General Purpose
ouT9 Latching General Purpose
OUT 10 Latching General Purpose
NEG Aux. -12V Out connection
12V OuUT Overload protected at 2.5A Aux. +12V Out connection
(F1).

Note: Terminal 13 (E. GND) must be connected to a unified earth ground for

the lightning and transient protection to be effective.

12

MPI-800V Installation Manual

4.1 Wiring the MPI-800V

Universal Mode

Connect terminal 6 (COM) and terminal 7 (NO) to the key switch zone on the
control panel. If an end-of-line resistor is required, connect it across termi-
nals 6 and 7. If the control panel has a dedicated key switch input, connect
terminal 7 to the input. Then connect terminal 6 to negative or +12V, depend-
ing on the polarity required to trigger the key switch. Program Function 28
with a 13 (latching key switch) or a 14 (momentary key switch-default).

If you use one of the programmable outputs for the key switch, program the
appropriate Function (29 - 38) with a 14.

To enable the key switch toggle code, program Function 11 of the MPI-800V
with a unique four-digit user code. Then set Function 12 to the desired autho-
rization Jevel. See Table 4-1 (Universal Mode).

Integrated Mode

Connect terminals 1,2,3,4 to terminals 5,6,7,8 of the control panel. See Table 4.1
(Integrated Mode).

Stand Alone Mode

Connect a 12V power source to terminals 1 and 2. To enable the Status function,
connect a jumper between terminals 2 and 5. See Table 4-1 (Stand Alone Mode).

MPI-800V Installation Manual 13



4.2 Wiring the Telephones

INTEGRATED MODE
Control Panel Wiring
{includes 2880, 2950,
and D1000)
i INTEGRATED MODE /
PHONE CONNECTOR

UNIVERSAL MODE
Control Panel Wiring

DOUBLE-ENDED 8-WIRE
CONNECT CORD

PROTECTOR
(TELCO IN}

For Integrated Mode, use SINGLE-ENDED 8-WIRE
double-ended connect cord. CONNECT CORD

For panels with screw

terminals, use single-ended

connect cord.

MPI-800V

T

R

GREEN | RED

STAND ALONE MODE
WIRING
Omit Jack 1 and connect

TELCO IN to Jack 2
Terminals 4 and 5.

S| - 8-
CONNECT CORD

D JACK 2- RJ-31X

HOUSE
TELEPHONES

Figure 4-2 Telephone System Connections for Universal,
Integrated, and Stand Alone Modes

RJ-31X Connections

Two USOC RJ-31X jacks are required: one for the control and one for the
MPI-800V. Connect the Telco line to terminals 4 and 5 of jack 1. Connect
terminals 1 and 8 of jack 1 to terminals 4 and S of jack 2. Connect the house
telephones to terminals 1 and 8 of jack 2. Refer to Figure 4-2 for details in
wiring the telephone circuit.

14 MPI-800V Installation Manual

Control Panel Connections

Connect the control panel to jack 1. Attach flying leads from the connect cord
to the control panel’s telco terminals as follows:

green T terminal
red R terminal
brown T1 terminal
gray R1 terminal.

Note: If wiring for Integrated Mode, use a dual-ended cord.

MPI-800V Connections

Make connections to the MPI-800V using a single-ended, 8-conductor connect
cord on jack 2. Attach flying leads of the connect cord to the MPI-800V's telco
terminals as follows:

green T terminal
red R terminal
brown T1 terminal
gray R1 terminal.

Stand Alone Connections

Omit jack 1 and connect Telco In to jack 2, terminals 4 and 5. See Figure 4-2.

MPI-800V Installation Manual 15



16

MPI-800V Installation Manual

Operation 5

5.1 Powering Up

Before powering up the system, make sure that all connections are complete.
This chapter assumes that the preceding chapters have been read completely,
that all wiring is complete, and that the system is ready to be powered up.

The green LED Line Status begins to flash one second on and one second off
if all telephones are on-hook. If any devices are off-hook, Line Status flashes
two seconds on two seconds off. (See Section 5.2.)

If the unit does not operate correctly, e.g., hangs up before you can enter a
pass code, the watchdog monitor may be activating. If the green LED Line
Status is blinking in an uneven manner (even with no telephone line), this
indicates trouble. If the unit exhibits any of these symptoms, power down the
system and carefully recheck the wiring. If the problem persists, return the
unit to the factory for servicing.

5.2 Telephone Line Monitoring
In-use Monitor

The MPI-800V tests the telephone line for use by the house telephones and
other devices. This in-use test occurs once every second. While the tele-
phone line is in use, the MPI-800V activates an off-hook output, if one is
programmed.

If all telephone devices are on-hook and Line Status continues to blink two
seconds on and two seconds off, correct the problem by setting the jumper
header on JP2 to HIGH.

Line-cut Monitor

If the telephone line is cut, the MPI-800V momentarily detects the event as an
off-hook condition. Once the telephone voltage completely discharges, the
MPI-800V recognizes the condition as a line-cut and immediately seizes the

MPI-800V Installation Manual 17



house telephones by switching them from the telephone line to a 12V power

source. This allows the user to continue to operate the control panel via the
MPI-800V.

During the time that the MPI-800V has seized the house telephones and the
system is inactive, the MPI-800V speaks LINE SEIZED every five seconds.
If the user activates the system by pressing the # three times, the LINE SEIZED
phrase ceases, and the unit asks for a pass code. Once the local session has
ended, the MPI-800V resumes speaking LINE SEIZED every five seconds.
When the telephone line is restored, the MPI-800V releases the house tele-
phones and returns to normal operation. The MPI-800V optionally activates a
programmable output when it detects a line-cut condition. This output does
not activate until a programmed delay has expired. When the line-cut delay
has expired, the MPI-800V activates the line-cut output and speaks TELE-
PHONE LINE FAILURE every five seconds.

Jumper JP3 sets the telephone line sensitivity. If an off-hook condition causes
the unit to detect a cut telephone line, remove JP3’s header. Further adjust-
ments may be made by trying different combinations of settings for JP2 and JP3.

If no combination of settings prevents an off-hook device from being detected
as a cut line, disable the line-cut function by programming a 0 in Function 22
(momentary line-cut output time).

Note: If you disable the line-cut function, the unit continues to detect off-
hook conditions, but no longer seizes the house telephones if it detects a line-
cut. If a line-cut does occur, the user is unable to access the control panel
through the MPI-800V.

WARNING: If you use line-cut, program the line-cut delay time (Func-
tion 21) for enough time to accomplish an upload/download session.

18 MPI-800V Installation Manual

5.3 Activation
Activation by House Telephones (Local Mode)

To activate the MPI-800V using the house telephones, pick up a Touch Tone®
telephone and press the # key three times. The unit activates and speaks
ENTER PASS CODE. (The default user code is 1234.) When you enter a
valid code, the unit speaks the current system status (See Section 5.5.) and
awaits further commands.

While the unit is in use, the telephone line is free to receive incoming calls. If
the unit detects aring on the telephone line while the unit is in a local session,
it alerts the local user by sounding a “ring” tone in the receiver. The user can
end the session by pressing the # key four times. Once the unit speaks
GOODBYE and hangs-up, the user is connected to the incoming call.

Activation by Outside Telephones (Remote Mode)

The MPI-800V constantly monitors the telephone line for incoming calls and
optionally answers the telephone after a programmed number of rings. If an
answering machine or voice mail system is being used, the unit can be pro-
grammed to answer after the first ring of a second call.

Upon answering the telephone, the unit sounds two beeps and speaks EN-
TER PASS CODE. If the caller enters three incorrect pass codes, the unit
speaks GOODBYE and disconnects. When this occurs, a tamper output is
activated (if programmed).

If a valid pass code is entered, the unit speaks the current system status and
awaits further commands. If a tamper has been attempted, the condition is
cleared and the status message includes TAMPER ALARM. The unit stays
off-hook until the user presses the # key four times, or until 30 seconds elapse
with no further DTMF input.

Note: If the unit answers a remote call before the user can get to the telephone,
the user may press the # key once to disconnect the unit.

MPI-800V Installation Manual 19



5.4 Deactivation

The unit terminates a local or a remote session anytime the user presses the #
key four times. When the DTMF tone ceases, the unit speaks GOODBYE
and hangs up, returning the line to normal.

The MPI-800V terminates any connection after 30 seconds of inactivity (no
DTMEF input). If the unit is in Program Mode, this time-out is extended to
three minutes.

5.5 Status Messages

The MPI-800V announces system status in three situations: upon activation
by a user (remote or local), after the user presses *2, and after the user exits
Program Mode. (See Section 6.4.) When in local mode only, a user does not
need to enter a pass code to hear system status; the user may press the # key
three times followed by *2.

Universal Mode
There are seven conditions that the MPI-800V can speak for Universal systems:

1.  SYSTEM ARMED - The system is armed and there are no alarms.
2. SYSTEM DISARMED - The system was just disarmed.

SYSTEM IN ALARM - The system has one or more zones in alarm.
The violated zones cannot be announced in Universal Mode, since there
is no data bus connection for the zone information.

4. SYSTEM NOT IN ALARM - The system was in alarm and the alarm
was deactivated.

SYSTEM READY - The system is disarmed and no zones are faulted.

6. SYSTEM NOT READY - The system is disarmed and one or more
zones is faulted. Faulted zones cannot be announced, because there is
no data bus connection for zone information.

7.  MEMORY FAILURE - Something in the MPI-800V’s function map
has changed, causing a checksum failure. See Section 6.6.

20 MPI-800V Installation Manual

Integrated Mode
There are twelve conditions that the MPI-800V can speak for Integrated systems:

1.  SYSTEMARMED - The system is armed and there are no alarms or troubles.

2.  SYSTEM PARTIAL ARMED - The system was armed with one or
more zones bypassed. In addition, there are no alarms or troubles.

3. SYSTEM FORCE ARMED - The system was armed with a faulted
zone(s), and the panel is programmed with force arming enabled.

4. SYSTEM DISARMED - The system was just disarmed.

SYSTEM IN ALARM - The system has one or more zones in alarm.
After you disarm the panel, the unit announces all the zones in alarm,
e.g., ALARM MEMORY IN ZONE 1.

6. SYSTEM NOT INALARM - The system was in alarm and the alarm
was deactivated by a code entry or key switch.

7. SYSTEM READY - The system is disarmed and no zones are faulted.
After speaking SYSTEM READY, the unit announces all bypassed
zones, e.g., ZONE 1 BYPASSED.

8. SYSTEM NOT READY - The system is disarmed and one or more
unbypassed zones is faulted. After speaking SYSTEM NOT READY, the
unit announces all of the zones that are faulted, e.g., ZONE 1 NOT READY.
Next it announces all bypassed zones, e.g., ZONE 1 BYPASSED.

9. ACFAILURE - AC power to the control panel has failed. The system
is being powered by battery back-up power.

10.  SYSTEM TROUBLE - A trouble condition exists on the control panel
(low battery, blown fuse, failed communication, etc.). Any condition
(other than AC failure) that causes the keypad TROUBLE LED to come
on will initiate this message.

11.  MEMORY FAILURE - Something in the MPI-800V’s function map
has changed, causing a checksum failure.

12. INSTANT ARMED - The system is armed, but with delays turned off.

MPI-800V Installation Manual 21



Stand Alone Mode

Since there is no input from a control panel, there are only two conditions that the
MPI-800V can speak for Stand Alone Systems:

There are two conditions that the MPI-800V can speak for Stand Alone systems:

1. SYSTEM READY - See Section 4.1.

2. MEMORY FAILURE - Something in the MPI-800V’s function map
has changed, causing a checksum failure.

Note: To establish a System Ready status, complete the wiring connections
as explained in Section 4.1 (Stand Alone Mode wiring).

5.6 Commands

The MPI-800V provides different commands according to the mode selected.

Universal Mode

In addition to arming and disarming, Universal Mode has seven other com-
mands. These are described further in the MPI-800V User Guide.

Table 5-1 Universal Mode Commands
(See MPI-800V User Guide for more details)

Telephone Keys Commands Provided
Activate Local Session
# Terminate Local or Remote Session
Global OFF Command for User Outputs
Reset

Enter Command Mode
Store - See Chapter 6.
Panic (Press * five times)

*1 Relay Control

*2 System Status - See Section 5.5.

*6 Output Control

*8 Listen-in Trigger ,
*9 Program MPI-800V - See Chapter 6. ]

22 MPI-800V Installation Manual

After the following commands are executed, the system acknowledges the user
in these ways:

* Arming - The unit speaks SYSTEM ARMED. If the system was armed
by a local user, the unit then speaks EXIT NOW.

* Disarming - The unit speaks SYSTEM DISARMED.

* Programming - The unit repeats the system status, as described in
Section 5.5.

Arming and disarming are performed by connecting a user relay or one of the
programmable outputs to a key switch zone or terminal on the control panel.
The relay or output must be defined as a key switch trigger (momentary or
maintained). See Table 6-2. Force-arming may be possible as well, depending
on the control panel in use.

A key switch trigger output is activated when a user enters a pass code while
the unit is already active. The arm/disarm pass code is the same user code that
is entered to activate the unit (default 1234).

MPI-800V Installation Manual 23



Integrated Mode

There are twelve available commands when using the MPI-800V in Integrated
Mode. Arming and disarming are accomplished by entering a user code for
the control panel. Other commands are selected by pressing the * key fol-
lowed by the command key. See Table 5-2.

Table 5-2 Integrated Mode Commands
(See MPI-800V User Guide for more details)

Telephone Keys Commands Provided
Activate Local Session
# Terminate Local or Remote Session
Bypass (Zone Shunting)
Global OFF Command for User Outputs
Reset

Enter Command Mode
Store - See Chapter 6.
Panic (Press * five times)

*1 Relay Control

*2 System Status - See Section 5.5.

*3 Alarm Memory

*4 Interior On/Off

*5 Delay On/Off

*6 Output Control

*7 Smoke Reset

*8 Listen-in Trigger

*9 Program MPI-800V - See Chapter 6.
*0 Access

24 MPI-800V Installation Manual

Stand Alone Mode

The MPI-800V controls the relay and the programmable outputs for devices, such
as motors, heaters, thermostats, water pumps, X-10, and lighting control.

Table 5-3 Stand Alone Mode Commands
(See MPI-800V User Guide for more details)

Telephone Keys Commands Provided
Activate Local Session
# Terminate Local or Remote Session
Global OFF Command for User Outputs
Reset
Enter Command Mode

Store - See Chapter 6.
Panic (Press * five times).

*1 Relay Control

*2 System Status - See Section 5.5.

*6 Output Control

*§ Listen-in Trigger

*9 Program MPI-800V - See Chapter 6.

5.7 Special Codes
Key Switch Toggle Code

For quick arming and disarming, Function 11 (key switch toggle code) may
be used. The key switch toggle code enables the key switch relay or output to
change states (for latching key switch), or to momentarily toggle on and off
(for momentary key switch). The user can arm or disarm the control panel
quickly by entering this code only one time. Normal user codes require the user
to enter the code twice: once to gain access to the unit and again to arm or disarm.

The key switch toggle code is available for Universal, Integrated, and Stand
Alone Mode (Integrated Mode requires the control panel to have a key switch
defined zone). In Integrated Mode, the key switch toggle code may be used
only after activating the unit locally via the # key. Once a pass code has been
entered, the control can be armed or disarmed only by entering the control panel’s
user code.

MPI-800V Installation Manual 25



Function 12 (key switch toggle code authorization) may be used to limit user
access to outputs and listen-in; however, authorization levels 0 and 1 will
always have arm and disarm capabilities, unlike normal user codes.

Note: The key switch toggle function is available only to local users. The
key switch toggle code operates as a normal user code for remote calls.

Listen-in Code

The listen-in code can be used by a central station operator to trigger a third
party listen-in or a two-way voice device. When the unit receives a listen-in
code for a remote session, it speaks ACTIVATING LISTEN-IN and acti-
vates the listen-in output, if one is defined. The unit then either hangs-up or
stays online while the listen-in output is active.

If the unit is programmed to stay online, it will not time-out and hang-up
while the listen-in output is active. The listen-in output can be toggled on and
off with the *8 command while the unit is online.

Depending on the listen-in authorization, the operator may be able to manipu-
late the relay and outputs and arm and disarm. Any listen-in user can retrigger
listen-in via *8, regardless of authority level. Normal user codes require an
authority level of three to be able to trigger listen-in (remote sessions only).
Any authorization level may turn OFF listen-in with *8. If the listen-in code is
entered for a local session, the unit activates the listen-in output without speak-
ing any phrases. This allows the listen-in code and output to be used for an
access or duress trigger.

26 MPI-800V Installation Manual

Programming the MPI-800V 6

6.1 Introduction

Programming is accomplished by the use of a Touch-Tone® telephone and is
available in all three modes. During programming, the unit prompts the user
with voice messages and tone sequences.

Note: The Touch Tone® telephone must produce a minimum 100ms tone when
the key is pressed.

6.2 Entering Program Mode

Program Mode is available any time the unit is active in a local session. To enter
Program Mode, the user must press *9. The unit then speaks ENTER PRO-
GRAM CODE. The user must then enter a valid program code (default = 9632).

Shortcut for Local Users: Press the # key three times.. The unit speaks
ENTER PASS CODE. Press *9. The unit then speaks ENTER PROGRAM
CODE. Enter a valid program code.

For remote sessions, the user must first enter a user pass code to gain access
to the unit. The user then presses *9, followed by the program code to enter
Program Mode.

Note: Remote programming is disabled by default. See Function 2 in Table
6.1. If a user attempts remote programming wish this function disabled, the
unit speaks NO ACCESS, followed by system status.

Once the user enters a valid program code, the unit speaks PROGRAM
MODE, ENTER FUNCTION NUMBER.

MPI-800V Installation Manual 27



6.3 Accessing Function Map Locations

The user accesses function map location by entering a two-digit number fol-
lowed by the #key. Single-digit entries are assumed to have leading zeros. If
a valid function number is entered, the unit announces the function number
and its current value, e.g., FUNCTION 02 IS 0. If the function location is
that of a code (See WARNING below.), the unit speaks all four digits of the
code, e.g., FUNCTION 03 IS 1234. If the code location has not been pro-
grammed, the unit announces that the function is not in service, e.g., FUNC-
TION 03 IS NOT IN SERVICE. If the function number that was entered is
invalid, the unit speaks PLEASE RE-ENTER.

To change a function’s value, the user must enter a value followed by the *
key (store). The unit echos this new value to the user, e.g., FUNCTION 04
IS 3. Single or double-digit entries are assumed to have leading zeros. If the
function is a code location, enter all four digits of the code.

WARNING: Entering a single digit in a code location deletes the current
code at that location!

Press the # key to move sequentially through the function locations. To jumpto a
function location out of sequence, enter the function number followed by the #
key. The unit responds by announcing the new function location and its value.

6.4 Exiting Program Mode

To exit Program Mode, press the * key once. If a function was just modified,
press the * key twice: once to store the new value and again to exit Program
Mode. The unit responds by announcing the system status, as described in
Section 5.5. If the unit is left in Program Mode for over three minutes with no
activity, it speaks GOODBYE and hangs up. All programming changes are
saved (up to the last store command).

6.5 Defaulting the Unit

In the event of a forgotten program code or to reload the default function map,
momentarily place a shorting header on JP4 at power-up. The unit responds
by seizing the local telephones and sounding a 1kHz tone for one second.

28 MPI-800V Installation Manual

WARNING: Do not leave the header on JP4! Doing so activates factory
test mode, which causes erratic operation in a field installation!

After thirty seconds, the unit releases the house telephones and resumes nor-
mal operation (if the header was removed).

6.6 Memory Error Indication

When the function map is modified, a checksum value is calculated for the
EEPROM contents and stored in another EEPROM location. The function
map checksum value is constantly recalculated and compared with the stored
checksum. If the checksum values do not match, the unit speaks MEMORY
FAILURE when the unit is accessed. Clear a memory failure by entering and
then exiting the MPI-800V’s Program Mode.

Note: All function locations should be verified first to find the location that
was corrupted. If the program code has changed, you must follow the proce-
dure above for defaulting the unit.

6.7 Programming the Function Map

The MPI-800V employs the function map shown in Table 6-1 for all of the
programmable options. These options are stored in non-volatile memory. When
the unit is defaulted, it automatically reloads the default values into the appro-
priate locations. Table 6-2 describes the output configuration digits that are
used to define the output types.

MPI-800V Installation Manual 29



Table 6-1 Function Map

Funct #| Item and Default Description and Valid Range New Value

01 Program Code Code used to enter programming,
default = 9632 4 digits (0000-9999)

02 Program Code Controls the level of authority, (0-1)
Authority Level 0 =local only (house phone)
default=0 1 =local & remote (house & remote telephone)

03 Pass Code 1 Code used to activate unit
default = 1234 4 digits (0000-9999)

04 User 1 Controls the user authority level, (0-3)
Authority Level 0 = status only
default =3 1 = status + outputs

2 = status -+ outputs + arm/disarm
3 = status + outputs + arm/disarm + listen-in

05 Pass Code 2 Code used to activate unit
default = disabled 4 digits (0000-9999)

06 User 2 Controls the user authority level, (0-3)
Authority Level (See Function 04 above.)
default =3

07 Pass Code 3 Code used to activate unit
default = disabled 4 digits (0000-9999)

08 User 3 Controls the user authority level, (0-3)
Authority Level (See Function 04 above.)
default =2

09 Pass Code 4 Code used to activate unit
default = disabled 4 digits (0000-9999)

10 User 4 Controls the user access level, (0-3)
Authority Level (See Function 04 above.)
default = 1

11 Key Switch Toggle Code used to toggle key switch output
Code (User 5) 4 digits (0000-9999)
default = disabled

12 Key Switch Toggle Controls the user authority level, (0-3)
Code Authority (See Function 04 above.)

Level (See Section 5.7 for Special Codes.)
default =0

13 Listen-in Code Code that is used by Central Station
default = 5678 to establish two-way voice

14 Listen-in Controls access level of Central Station,
Authority Level (0-2)
default =0 0 = listen-in only

1 =listen + outputs
2 =listen + outputs + arm/disarm
(Status is available with any authority.)
30 MPI-800V Installation Manual

Funct#| Item and Default Description and Valid Range New Value
15 Mode of Operation Sets the mode of operation, (0-2)
default = 1 0 = Integrated Bus Mode
1 = Universal Mode (+) Logic
2 = Universal Mode (-) Logic
16 Rings Before Answer Determines the # of rings before answer, (0-15)
default =35 0 =disable
17 Answer Mode Answer machine override, (0-2)
default =0 0 =Normal: answers 1st call after # of rings
programmed in Function 016
1 = Confirm: answers 2nd call only if something
else answered 1st call (an off-hook was detected)
2 = Bypass: answers 2nd call only if nothing else
answered Ist call (no off-hook was detected)
18 Call-Back Window Maximum time in minutes that Answer Mode
default=2 will wait to answer 2nd call, (1-15)
19 Quick Panic Enable Allows panic output user code, (0-1)
default =1 0 = quick panic disabled
1 = quick panic enabled
20 Momentary General Controls ON time of momentary general purpose,
Purpose Output Time 1-15 seconds
default =2
21 Line-cut Output Delays time before activating line-cut output,
Delay 0-15 minutes
default =5 0 = instant
22 Momentary Line-cut Controls ON time of momentary line-cut,
Output Time 0-15 seconds
default=0 0 = disable line-cut monitor
23 Momentary Tamper Controls ON time of any output defined as a
Output Time momentary tamper, 1-15 seconds
default = 1
24 Momentary Key Controls ON time of any output defined as key
Switch Trigger Time switch trigger, 1-15 seconds
default = 1 -
25 Enable Programmable |  Controls J1 outputs, (0-1)
Outputs 1 = enable
default =1 0 = disabled
26 Listen-in Determines whether unit stays online after listen-in
Configuration output is triggered, (0-3)
default =0 0 = hang-up after LI Trigger
1 = stay online after LI Trigger
2 = hang-up and multiply value in Function 27 x 60
(max. 4 minutes).
3 =stay online and multiply value in Function 27 x 60
(max. 4 minutes).
MPI-800V Installation Manual 31



Table 6-2 Output Configurations

Config.

Digit Description Type
1 General Purpose (user controlled) Latching
2 General Purpose (user controlled) Momentary
3 Line-cut (self restoring) Latching
4 Line-cut Momentary
5 Listen-in Momentary only
6 Line Status/Heartbeat Follows status LED
7 Panic Latching only - Activated after pressing
the * key five times; cleared after any
valid pass code
8 System Active Follows answer or seize relay
9 Ring Detect Follows ring signal
10 Off-hook Follows telephone line use
11 Tamper (3 failed pass code attempts) Latching
12 Tamper (3 failed pass code attempts) Momentary
13 Key Switch Trigger (triggered by pass code) | Latching (maintained)
14 Key Switch Trigger (triggered by pass code) | Momentary
15 DTMF Data Valid Follows DTMF signal

Funct # | Item and Default Description and Valid Range New Value

27 Listen-in Qutput Controls the ON time of any output that is defined as
Enable/ON Time a listen-in trigger,
defauit = 1 0-15 seconds if Function 26 = 0-1

0-4 minutes if Function 26 = 2-3
0 = disabled

28 User Relay Output configurations (See Table 6-2.)
Configuration 0-15
default = 14 0 = disabled

29 Output 1 Output configurations (See Table 6-2.)
Configuration 0-15
default=7 0 = disabled

30 Output 2 Output configurations (See Table 6-2.)
Configuration 0-15
default =8 0 = disabled

31 Output 3 Output configurations (See Table 6-2.)
Configuration 0-15
default=9 0 = disabled

32 Output 4 Output configurations (See Table 6-2.)
Donfiguration 0-15
default = 10 0 = disabled

33 Output 5 Output configurations (See Table 6-2.)
Configuration 0-15
default = 15 0 = disabled

34 Output 6 Output configurations (See Table 6-2.)
Configuration 0-15
default = 11 0 = disabled

35 Output 7 Output configurations (See Table 6-2.)
Configuration 0-15
default = 1 0 = disabled

36 Output 8 Output configurations (See Table 6-2.)
Configuration 0-15
default =1 0 = disabled

37 Output 9 Output configurations (See Table 6-2.)
Configuration 0-15
default = 1 0 = disabled

38 Output 10 Output configurations (See Table 6-2.)
Configuration 0-15
default = 1 0 = disabled

32 MPI-800V Installation Manual

MPI-800V Installation Manual

33



34

MPI-800V Installation Manual

Specifications

Technical Specifications:

* Nominal current drain (idle): 40mA
(online): 100mA
(on line + K1 + 10 outputs @ 40mA): 600mA

» Operating temperature range: 32° to 120° Fahrenheit
(0° to +49° Celsius)

» Operating voltage range: 10.2 - 14.0 VDC

» Watchdog microprocessor monitoring circuit.

* Automatic system shutdown if voltage falls below 7.5 volts.

Power Output:

* 10 outputs @ 12V, 40mA max. continuous output.
* 12V Aux. output overload protected at 2.5A.

Voice Output:
e -5dBm @ 600£2

Ringer Equivalency Number (REN):

« 04B

Load Number (LN):
e 18

MPI-800V Installation Manual

35



36

MPI-800V Installation Manual

Glossary

Arm/Disarm Pass Code - Code programmed to allow the user to set (arm) or
turn off (disarm) the system.

Armed - System is set to detect violation of protected zones.

Bypass Mode - MPI-800V is programmed to answer only second calls in
order to bypass answering devices.

Confirm Mode - MPI-800V is programmed to answer a second call only
after another device has answered the first call.

DTMF - (Dual Tone Multi-Frequency) The sound a Touch Tone® telephone
generates when the digits are pressed.

Disarmed - System is not set to detect violation of protected zones.
Earth Ground - A ground rod or other grounding device.
Faulted Zone - A zone that has been violated.

Function Number - Options and codes as stored by number in the system's
memory bank.

House Telephones - Premise's telephones.

Integrated Mode - Use of MPI-800V with the Z950, Z880, and D1000 secu-
rity system controls.

Key Switch Toggle Code - Allows quick arming' and disarming.
Line-cut - The MPI-800V senses a missing phone line.

Listen-in Trigger - Feature that triggers a listening or two-way voice device,
if installed.

Local Session - Activating the MPI-800V via house telephones.

MPI-800V Installation Manual 37



MPI-800V - Telephone voice interface unit.

Off Hook Condition - One or more of the house telephones is off hook.

Panic Output - Activated when * key is pressed five times.

Ring Detect - The MPI-800V detects an incoming call.

Pass Code - Code used to activate MPI-800V.

Programmable Output - Outputs that can be custom programmed for a vari-
ety of uses (e.g. tamper, line-cut, panic, key switch).

Program Mode - Mode enabling changes to be made to options and codes

stored in the MPI-800V memory.

Remote Telephones - Any off-premises Touch Tone® telephone used to acti-

vate the MPI-800V.

Remote Session - Activating the MPI-800V via outside telephones.

Stand Alone Mode - The MPI-800V is used to control the relay and outputs.

Tamper Alarm - Signals the user that an unauthorized caller has attempted to

access the system.

Universal Mode - Use of MPI-800V with any security system control.

38

MPI-800V Installation Manual

Index

A

Accessing Function Map Locations 28
Activation 19

Answering machine 19

Arming and disarming 23, 25
Authorization 26

Authorization level 13, 26, 30

C

Commands 22
Control Panel Connections 15

D

Databus 5, 7
Deactivation 20
Default settings 9
Defaulting the Unit 28

E

Enclosure 9
Entering Program Mode 27
Exiting Program Mode 28

F

Force-arming 23
Function Map 28, 30

I

In-use Monitor 17

Installation 9

Integrated 21

Integrated Mode 5, 7, 10, 11, 13
Integrated Mode Commands 24
Interface Requirements 7

J

Jack 14

JP1 9, 10

P2 17

JP3 18

Jumper 10, 13
Jumper header 17
Jumper settings 7

K

Key switch 13, 23
Key Switch Toggle Code 13, 25
Key Switch Trigger 23, 33

L

Lightning and transient protection 12
Line Status 17

Line-cut 18

Line-cut Monitor 17

Listen-in Code 26

Local 19, 26, 27

Logic mode 7, 9

-

MPI-800V Installation Manual

39



M

Memory Error 29
Mounting 9

MPI-800V 5

MPI-800V Connections 15

(0]

Operation 17
Output Configuration 33

P

Pass code 17, 19, 23

Powering Up 17

Program Code 27

Program Mode 20

Programmable Outputs 5
Programming the Function Map 29

Q

Quick Arming and Disarming 25
R

Remote 19, 27
RJ-31X 14

S

Setting the Jumpers 9

Special Codes 25

Stand Alone 22

Stand Alone Connections 15

Stand Alone Mode 5, 7, 10, 11, 13
Status function 13

Status Messages 20

System Status Inputs 11

T

Tamper 19

Telephone Line Monitoring 17
Telephone System Connections 14
Terminal Connections 11
Terminal Descriptions 12

Touch Tone® telephone 5, 27
Trouble 17

U

Universal Mode 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 20
Universal Mode Commands 22
User code 13, 23, 25
USOCRIJ-31X 14

w

Watchdog monitor 17
Wiring 11, 13

Wiring Diagram 11
Wiring the Telephones 14

40

MPI-800V Installation Manual

NOTES

MPI-800V Installation Manual

41



	Contents
	Contents (con't)
	Overview
	Interface requirements
	Installation
	Jumper settings
	Jumper settings (con't.)
	Wiring Diagram
	Terminal descriptions
	Wiring the MPI-800-V
	Telephone wiring
	Telephone wiring (con't)
	Operation
	Operation (con't.)
	Operation (con't.)
	Operation (con't.)
	Operation (con't.)
	Operation (con't.)
	Integrated mode
	Stand alone mode
	Special codes
	Special codes (con't.)
	Programming
	Programming (con't.)
	Programming (con't.)
	Function map
	Function map (con't.)
	Function map (con't.)
	Output configurations
	Specifications
	Glossary
	Glossary (con't.)
	Index
	Index (con't.)

